' DocuSign Envelope ID: 91AF8400-5D22-4665-BE 10-4CC81215385E
C20-09-774
SECOND AMENDMENT TO SEPTEMBER 1, 2020 CONTRACT

BETWEEN ST. LUCIE COUNTY AND
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT, is made and entered into this /g/day of W , 2022,

¥
by and between ST. LUCIE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,4the “County”) and

GRAYROBINSON, P.A., or his, its or their successors, executors, administrators, and assigns (the

“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2020, the parties entered into a contract for professional lobbyist
services for the State of Florida on issues related to executive and legislative branches of the government
regarding St. Lucie County’s legislative priorities, including the St. Lucie County School District and the City of
Fort Pierce; and,

WHEREAS, on January 26, 2022, the parties executed the first amendment to the Contract to
temporarily expands the scope of work and increase the compensation; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Contract to revise the scope of work whereby
eliminating the St. Lucie County School District and the City of Fort Pierce and exercising the first one-year
renewal option.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promise contained herein, the parties agree to
amend the Contract as follows:

1 Paragraph 2. Services shall be amended to including the following:

2. SERVICES

For the period of time beginning October 1, 2022 through November 30, 2023:

The Consultant’s responsibility under this Contract is to provide professional lobbyist services
for the State of Florida on issues related to executive and legislative branches of the
government regarding St. Lucie County’s legislative priorities.

2 Paragraph 3. Term shall be amended to read as follows:
3. TERM

The term of this Contract shall be for a period of three (3) years and begin on December 1,
2020 and continue through and including November 30, 2023. Upon mutual written
agreement, this Contract may be extended for four (4) additional one-year renewal period
pursuant to the same terms and conditions.

3. Paragraph 4. Compensation shall be amended to include the following:



' DocuSign Envelope ID: 91AF8400-5D22-4665-BE10-4CC81215385E

C20-09-774

4, COMPENSATION

The Consultant shall be compensated for all lobbying services satisfactorily completed in
accordance with this Contract a total amount not to exceed $65,550.00 (sixty-five thousand
five hundred fifty and 00/100 dollars) per year. $65,000 shall be paid in equal quarterly
payments of $16,250 for the period beginning December 1, 2022. All invoices presented to
the County for payment shall be on a Request for Payment form approved by the County.

The County agrees to reimburse the Consultant for the cost of the State of Florida, Lobbyist
Registration fees for each calendar year of the contract for a total amount not to exceed
$550.00 per year. Each registration expires on December 31 of the calendar year subsequent
registration fees. No additional reimbursable expenses or travel will be paid pursuant to this
Contract.

4, Except as amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have accepted, made and executed this Amendment in
counterparts each of which shall be treated as an original upon the terms and conditions above stated.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ST. LUCIEC{INHYRIDA
BY: ) i)

[J
/ COUNTY ADMINISTRATOB/'

COuNTY Aﬂoy/

GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
: 8/17/2022
By: Leim wowaaL /17/

Kim McDougal

PRINT NAME:




